Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet ..... F-4
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income – For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009 as if

the transaction had occurred on January 1, 2009 ..... F-5
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income – For the Year Ended December 31, 2008 as if the

transaction occurred on January 1, 2008 ..... F-6
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements ..... F-7

F-3

GREAT LAKES HYDRO INCOME FUND

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at March 31, 2009 as if the transaction had occurred on March 31, 2009

thousands of CDN dollars

Great Lakes
Hydro Income

Fund

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Acquired
Companies

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Restructuring
of Related

Party
Balances

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Offering
and

Acquisition

Pro Forma
Adjustments

NOTE 4
Consolidated
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 25,474 5,188 (12) (147) A, B, C, E 30,503
Accounts receivable ..... 8,635 16,930 – – 25,565
Due from related parties ..... 3,629 155,888 (155,883) – E 3,634
Prepaid expenses and maintenance

materials ..... 6,066 1,100 – – 7,166

43,804 179,106 (155,895) (147) 66,868
Due from related party ..... 525,168 (525,168) – E –
Power generating assets ..... 1,598,852 498,273 – 2,187,103 C 4,284,228
Other assets ..... 35,941 535 – – 36,476

1,678,597 1,203,082 (681,063) 2,186,956 4,387,572

LIABILITIES AND
UNITHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Payables ..... 31,185 18,462 – 3,000 C 52,647
Due to related parties ..... 122,908 (118,961) – E 3,947
Distribution payable to

unitholders ..... 5,583 – – 5,326 D 10,909
Current portion of long-term debt . . 90,094 3,033 – – 93,127

126,862 144,403 (118,961) 8,326 160,630
Long-term debt ..... 855,757 453,807 – – 1,309,564
Capital securities ..... 550,000 (150,000) (400,000) E –
Due to related party ..... 292,519 (229,954) 137,435 B, C, E 200,000
Due to holder of non-controlling

interest ..... 21,501 – – – 21,501
Derivative liabilities ..... 31,113 – – – 31,113
Other long-term liabilities ..... 14,491 – – 1,238,157 C 1,252,648
Future income tax ..... 141,444 43,107 – 256,371 C 440,922

1,191,168 1,483,836 (498,915) 1,240,289 3,416,378
Non-controlling interest ..... 46,788 – – – 46,788
Unitholders’ equity ..... 440,641 (280,754) (182,148) 946,667 A, C, D, E 924,406

1,678,597 1,203,082 (681,063) 2,186,956 4,387,572

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-4

GREAT LAKES HYDRO INCOME FUND

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009 as if the

transaction had occurred on January 1, 2009

thousands of CDN dollars,
except per trust unit amounts

Great
Lakes
Hydro
Income
Fund

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Acquired
Companies

Pro Forma
Adjustments

GLPHC
January 1 to
February 3,

2009

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Restructuring
of Related

Party
Balances

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Offering
and

Acquisition

Pro Forma
Adjustments

NOTE 4
Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenues ..... 57,981 27,196 2,984 20,761 F, J 108,922
Expenses
Operating and maintenance . . . 13,222 5,339 896 1,675 F,I 21,132
Current taxes ..... 286 1,001 — (102) 1,185
Selling and administrative

expenses ..... 1,128 — — — 1,128

43,345 20,856 2,088 — 19,188 85,477
Interest and financing fees . . . . 12,881 21,341 1,714 (12,861) 2,978 F, K 26,053
Interest on due to holder of

non-controlling interest . . . . 673 — — — 673

Income before non-cash
items ..... 29,791 (485) 374 12,861 16,210 58,751

Depreciation and
amortization ..... 13,109 3,102 2,253 9,111 F, G 27,575

Amortization of fair value debt
discount ..... — — 503 — F 503

Other ..... — — 42 — F 42
Power purchase agreement

amortization ..... — — (74) (7,775) F, H (7,849)
Future taxes (recovery) ..... (433) (1,705) (187) 6,181 F 3,856
Non-controlling interest ..... (160) — (1,084) — F (1,244)

Net income (loss) ..... 17,275 (1,882) (1,079) 12,861 8,693 35,868

Net income per trust unit
Basic income per trust unit . . . 0.31 L 0.33
Diluted income per trust

unit ..... 0.29 L 0.32
Average number of trust units

outstanding (000s)
Basic ..... 53,594 L 104,719
Diluted ..... 57,656 L 108,781

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-5

GREAT LAKES HYDRO INCOME FUND

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2008 as if the

transaction occurred on January 1, 2008

thousands of CDN dollars, except per trust unit amounts

Great
Lakes
Hydro
Income
Fund

Prince Wind
& Pingston
Hydro Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Acquired
Companies

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Restructuring
of Related

Party
Balances

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Offering
and

Acquisition

Pro Forma
Adjustments

NOTE 4
Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenues ..... 195,734 47,518 112,349 85,313 J 440,914
Expenses
Operating and maintenance ..... 50,285 12,990 26,020 6,700 I 95,995
Current taxes ..... 359 – (1,403) (408) (1,452)
Selling and administrative expenses ..... 2,968 – – – 2,968

142,122 34,528 87,732 – 79,021 343,403
Interest and financing fees ..... 39,320 19,121 89,065 (54,892) 11,910 K 104,524
Interest on due to holder of non-controlling

interest ..... 2,730 – – – 2,730

Income before non-cash and unusual items . . . . 100,072 15,407 (1,333) 54,892 67,111 236,149
Unusual item – Contract amendment ..... – – – 349,000 J 349,000

Income before non-cash items ..... 100,072 15,407 (1,333) 54,892 (281,889) (112,851)
Depreciation and amortization ..... 33,123 25,293 10,689 36,444 G 105,549
Amortization of fair value debt discount ..... – 6,585 – – 6,585
Power purchase agreement amortization ..... – (1,120) – (31,101) H (32,221)
Other ..... 208 570 50 – 828
Future taxes (recovery) ..... 6,575 (4,265) (4,366) (86,325) (88,381)
Non-controlling interest ..... 820 (5,840) – – (5,020)

Net income (loss) ..... 59,346 (5,816) (7,706) 54,892 (200,907) (100,191)

Net income (loss) per trust unit
Basic income (loss) per trust unit ..... 1.23 L (1.01)
Diluted income (loss) per trust unit ..... 1.23 L (1.01)

Average number of trust units outstanding (in
000s)

Basic ..... 48,276 L 104,719
Diluted ..... 48,276 L 104,719

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-6

GREAT LAKES HYDRO INCOME FUND

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS